

No. 21-1557

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAYONTA MCCLINTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF 17 FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

DYLAN J. FRENCH  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
2121 N. Pearl St.  
Dallas, TX 75201

CHRISTOPHER D. MAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAUREN GAILEY  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
1901 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-282-5622  
CMan@winston.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. REVIEW WILL HELP TO ENSURE THAT SENTENCING COURTS RESPECT JURY FINDINGS .....	6
A. There is Little Historical or Constitutional Support for Relying on Acquitted Conduct .....	6
B. Giving Intelligible Content to the Jury’s Role Requires the Sentencing Court To Respect Jury Findings.....	8
C. Enhancing Sentences Based on Acquitted Conduct Violates the Sixth Amendment.....	10
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE APPEARANCE OF JUSTICE AND LEGITIMACY OF THE COURTS.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
APPENDIX – LIST OF SIGNATORIES .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allums v. United States</i> , No. 21-996, 2022 WL 135418 (U.S. 2022).....	2
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asaro v. United States</i> , No. 19-107, 2019 WL 3302460 (U.S. 2019).....	2
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	5, 9
<i>Cabrera-Rangel v. United States</i> , No. 18-650, 2018 WL 6065310 (U.S. 2018).....	2
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	12, 13
<i>Gaspar-Felipe v. United States</i> , No. 21-882, 2021 WL 5930606 (U.S. 2021).....	2
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014) .....	3, 8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	9
<i>Ludwikowski v. United States</i> , No. 19-1293, 2020 WL 2510293 (U.S. 2020).....	2
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	6
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Osby v. United States</i> , No. 20-1693, 2021 WL 2337153 (U.S. 2021).....	2
<i>People v. Beck</i> , 939 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. 2019) .....	4
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 530 A.2d 775 (N.H. 1987) .....	4
<i>State v. Marley</i> , 364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988).....	4
<i>State v. Melvin</i> , 258 A.3d 1075 (N.J. 2021).....	4
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 732 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Cruz-Valdivia</i> , 526 F. App'x 735 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>United States v. Karr</i> , No. 21-90219, 2022 WL 1499288 (5th Cir. May 12, 2022) .....	5
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 34 F.4th 326 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , No. 20-450, 2022 WL 894700, (2d Cir. Mar. 28, 2022) .....	4
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 561 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005).....	9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 877 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	5, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Weimert</i> , 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS &amp; STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	12
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Erica K. Beutler, <i>A Look at the Use of Acquitted Conduct in Sentencing</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 809 (1998).....	9
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nancy Gertner, <i>Against These Guidelines</i> , 87 UMKC L. Rev. 49 (2018).....	15
Nancy Gertner, <i>Circumventing Juries, Undermining Justice: Lessons from Criminal Trials and Sentencing</i> , 32 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 419 (1999) .....	10, 14
Nancy Gertner, <i>Juries and Originalism: Giving “Intelligible Content” to the Right to a Jury Trial</i> , 71 Ohio St. L.J. 935 (2010).....	7, 8
Claire McCusker Murray, <i>Hard Cases Make Good Law: The Intellectual History of Prior Acquittal Sentencing</i> , 84 St. John’s L. Rev. 1415 (2011) .....	6, 7, 10
Eang Ngov, <i>Judicial Nullification of Juries: Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing</i> , 76 Tenn. L. Rev. 235 (2009).....	10
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute (Part I)</i> , 18 Duq. L. Rev. 771 (1980) .....	12
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	8
